carer populations [26]. Females tend to have lower rates of

labour force participation than males. Also, taking on the

role of a primary carer can negatively affect the labour

supply of females in particular [27]. Consequently, in

informal carer populations dominated by females, propor-

tionately more will tend not to be in paid employment.

Older populations, and especially those above the official

retirement age, also exhibit reduced labour force partici-

pation rates, further increasing the number of informal

carers out of paid work.

Compared with the general population of carers in Ire-

land, HNC carers had lower levels of employment. For

example, almost 59% of the general population of carers aged

-39% (€12,574)

-45% (€11,300)

-67% (€6,812)

-73% (€5,502)-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0
(a) (b)

OCA with minimum wage applied to carers not in paid employment

OCA excluding carers not in paid employment

Fig. 1 Sensitivity analysis of informal care costs by different treatment of informal carers not in paid employment with percentage change from

the base case [base-case cost = €20,613 (OCA1 using mean wages)] and monetary values using a mean wages and b median wages

+36% (€28,053)

-1% (€20,363)

-15% (17,534)

-5% (€19,531)

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%
(a) (b)

Yes No

p-value =
0.717

p-value =
0.374

Fig. 2 Sensitivity analysis of informal care costs by different

treatment of household tasks with percentage change from the base

case [Base-case cost = €20,613 (OCA1 using mean wages)],

monetary values and p values using a provided care to care recipient

pre-diagnosis?; b lived with care recipient pre-diagnosis?

598 P. Hanly et al.

[15 years were in paid work [25] compared with 32% of

HNC carers. Applying the general carer employment rate

(59%) to our cost estimates would increase informal care

costs for the OCA with minimum wages applied to carers not